

No. 17-1026

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERTO GARZA, JR., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF IDAHO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF IDAHO*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

ALLON KEDEM

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

SANGITA K. RAO

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A defendant who has waived appellate rights is not prejudiced by his attorney’s failure to file an appeal unless he can show that it deprived him of substantive appellate review.....	10
A. An ineffective-assistance claim requires that any inadequacies in the judicial process be traceable to counsel’s errors	11
B. A defendant who has chosen to waive appellate rights may not automatically attribute the absence of substantive appellate review to counsel’s errors	14
1. A knowing and intelligent appeal waiver validly renounces rights to substantive appellate review.....	14
2. A defendant who has signed an appeal waiver is not prejudiced unless his attorney deprived him of a right to appellate review that he did not renounce.....	18
C. Petitioner’s per se prejudice rule is unsound and would produce undesirable results.....	22
D. The lower courts correctly denied relief because petitioner failed to show that he sought to appeal any claim that he did not waive	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Berrio-Callejas v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 1252, 1997 WL 704419 (1st Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	31
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	16
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	12
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	24
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	15
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	11, 16
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , Nos. 07-cr-17, 10-cv-461, 2012 WL 2061934 (D. Me. June 7, 2012).....	30
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	24
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	25
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 26, 29, 30
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	15, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D. Mass. 2010).....	30
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	26
<i>State v. Cope</i> , 129 P.3d 1241 (Idaho 2006).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 7, 10, 12, 19, 23
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	15
<i>Underwood v. United States</i> , Nos. 14-cr-89, 15-cv-228, 2016 WL 554835 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 10, 2016)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 997 (2003)	15
<i>United States v. Andrade-Martinez</i> , 536 Fed. Appx. 385 (4th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Bascomb</i> , 451 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Beals</i> , 698 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 414 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 405 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 152005)	15
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 534 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Chapa</i> , 602 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 459 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1182 (2007)	17
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	10, 12, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	11, 12, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 906 (2009)	17
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Leyva-Matos</i> , 618 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Lockwood</i> , 416 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez-Armenta</i> , 400 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 891 (2005)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 755 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Monahan</i> , 405 Fed. Appx. 742 (4th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1001 (2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Rene</i> , 577 Fed. Appx. 316 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 558 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 416 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1140 (2006)	17
<i>United States v. Rutan</i> , 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 442 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 515 F.3d 861 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1061 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 429 F.3d 455 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Whitlow</i> , 287 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	12, 24
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	7, 11, 22
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	15
28 U.S.C. 1291	15

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	15
Idaho Code Ann. (2016):	
§ 18-901(a)	1
§ 18-905(a)	1
§ 19-2514 (2017)	2
§ 37-2732(a)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	16
Rule 11(a)(2).....	22
Rule 11(b)(1)	16
Rule 11(b)(1)(N).....	16
Rule 11(b)(2)	16
Rule 11(b)(3)	16
Idaho App. R. 14(a).....	3
Idaho Crim. R.:	
Rule 11(f).....	16
Rule 11(f)(1)	2
Rule 11(f)(1)(C).....	2
Rule 11(f)(3)	2
Rule 35.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005)	17
